REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

JOURNAL OFFICIEL

18 JANVIER 1999

NO. 3

18 JANUARY 1998

SONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS

LOIS

LOI NO. 24 DE 1998 RELATIVE A LA TAXE SUR LA VALEUR AJOUTEE (MODIFICATION).

LOI NO. 25 DE 1998 SUR LA POLICE DE CASINOS (MODIFICATION).

LOI NO. 26 DE 1998 SUR LES FRAIS ET INDEMNIT**ES**. DES DEPUTES (MODIFICATION).

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ACTS

VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT) ACT NO. 24 OF 1998.

CASINO CONTROL (AMENDMENT) ACT NO. 25 OF 1998.

PARLIAMENT (MEMBERS' EXPENSES AND ALLOWANCES) (AMENDMENT) ACT NO. 26 of 1998.

ORDERS

LUGANVILLE MUNICIPALITY (COMPOSITION OF COUNCIL AND WARDS) (AMENDMENT) ORDER NO. 2 OF 1999.

CONTENTS	PAGE
----------	------

LEGAL NOTICE - COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

1

VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT) ACT NO 24 OF 1998

Arrangement of Sections

- Amendment of the First Schedule to the Value Added Tax Act No. 12 of 1998.
- 2. Commencement.

Assent: 28.12.98

Commencement: 01.01.99

VALUE ADDED TAX (AMENDMENT) ACT NO 24 OF 1998

An Act to amend the Value Added Tax Act No. 12 of 1998.

BE IT ENACTED by the President and Parliament as follows:-

AMENDMENT OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE

 Item 8 of the First Schedule to the Value Added Tax Act No. 12 of 1998 is amended by deleting "31 December 1998" and substituting "31 December 1999".

COMMENCEMENT

This Act commences on the 1st day of January 1999.

LOI NO. 24 DE 1998 RELATIVE Á LA TAXE SUR LA VALEUR AJOUTÉE (MODIFICATION)

Sommaire

- Modification de l'Annexe I de la Loi No. 12 de 1998 relative à la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée.
- Entrée en vigueur.

Promulguée: 28.12.98

Entrée en vigueur: 01.01.99

LOI NO. 24 DE 1998 RELATIVE Á LA TAXE SUR LA VALEUR AJOUTÉE (MODIFICATION)

Portant modification de la Loi No. 12 de 1998 relative à la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée.

Le Président de la République et le Parlement promulguent le texte suivant :

MODIFICATION DE L'ANNEXE I

 La prestation no.8 de l'Annexe I de la Loi No. 12 de 1998 relative à la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée est modifiée par la suppression de "31 décembre 1998" remplacé par "31 décembre 1999".

ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

La présente Loi entrera en vigueur le 1er janvier 1999.

CASINO CONTROL (AMENDMENT) ACT NO 25 OF 1998

Arrangement of Sections

- 1. Amendment of section 13 of the Casino Control Act No. 6 of 1993.
- Commencement.

Assent: 08.01.99

Commencement: 01.01.99

ACT NO 25 OF 1998

An Act to amend the Casino Control Act No. 6 of 1993.

BE IT ENACTED by the President and Parliament as follows:-

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 13

1. Section 13 of the Casino Control Act No. 6 of 1993 is amended in paragraph (1)(b) by deleting "20 percent" and substituting "10 percent".

COMMENCEMENT

2. This Act commences on the 1st day of January 1999.

LOI NO. 25 DE 1998 SUR LA POLICE DES CASINOS (MODIFICATION)

Sommaire

- 1. Modification de l'article 13 de la Loi No. 6 de 1993 sur la police des casinos.
- 2. Entrée en vigueur.

Promulguée: 08.01.99

Entrée en vigueur: 01.01.99

LOI NO. 25 DE 1998 SUR LA POLICE DES CASINOS (MODIFICATION)

Portant modification de la Loi No. 6 de 1993 sur la police des casinos.

Le Président de la République et le Parlement promulguent le texte suivant :

MODIFICATION DE L'ARTICLE 13

 L'article 13 de la Loi No.6 de 1993 sur la police des casinos est modifié à l'alinéa 1)b par la suppression des mots "20 pourcent" remplacés par "10 pourcent".

ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

2. La présente Loi entrera en vigueur le 1er janvier 1999.

PARLIAMENT (MEMBERS' EXPENSES AND ALLOWANCES) (AMENDMENT) ACT NO 26 OF 1998

Arrangement of Sections

- 1. Amendment of section 4 of Chapter 109
- 2. Commencement

Assent: 28.12.98

Commencement: 01.01.99

PARLIAMENT (MEMBERS' EXPENSES AND ALLOWANCES) (AMENDMENT) ACT NO 26 OF 1998

An Act to amend the Parliament (Members' Expenses And Allowances Act [CAP. 109].

BE IT ENACTED by the President and Parliament as follows:-

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 4 OF CHAPTER 109

- 1. Section 4 of the Parliament (Members' Expenses And Allowances) Act [CAP. 109] is amended:
 - (a) in subsection (1) by deleting "3,000" and substituting "5,000" appearing throughout that subsection; and
 - (ab) in subsection (3) by deleting "10,000" and substituting "17,000"; and
 - (b) in subsection (3) by deleting "17,000" and substituting "34,000".

COMMENCEMENT

2. This Act commences on the 1st day of January 1999, except paragraph 1(ab) which is taken to have commenced on 1st April 1992.

LOI NO 26 DE 1998 SUR LES FRAIS ET INDEMNITÉS DES DÉPUTÉS (MODIFICATION)

Sommaire

- 1. Modification de l'article 4 du Chap. 109
- 2. Entrée en vigueur.

Promulguée: 28.12.98

Entrée en vigueur: 01.01.99

LOI NO 26 DE 1998 SUR LES FRAIS ET INDEMNITÉS DES DÉPUTÉS IMODIFICATION

Portant modification du Règlement conjoint No. 12 de 1980 sur les frais et indemnités des députés [Chap. 109]

Le Président de la République et le Parlement promulguent le texte suivant :

MODIFICATION DE L'ARTICLE 4 DU CHAP, 109

- L'article 4 du Règlement conjoint No. 12 de 1980 sur les frais et indemnités des députés est modifié:
 - par la suppression au paragraphe 1) du chiffre "3.000" remplacé par le chiffre "5.000" toutes les fois qu'il y est cité; et
 - ab) par la suppression au paragraphe 3) du chiffre "10.000" remplacé par le chiffre "17.000"; et
 - par la suppression au paragraphe 3) du chiffre "17.000" remplacé par le chiffre "34.000".

ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR

 La présente Loi entrera en vigueur le 1er janvier 1999, à l'exception de l'alinéa 1.ab) qui est considéré en vigueur depuis le 1er avril 1992.



MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP. 126]

AND WARDS) AMENDMENT ORDER NO.2 OF 1999

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section 4(b) of the <u>Municipalities Act</u> [CAP. 126], **I, VINCENT BOULEKONE**, Minister of Internal Affairs hereby make the following Order: -

AMENDMENT OF ORDER NO. 40 OF 1982

- 1. The <u>Luganville Municipalities (Composition of Council and Wards) Order No.</u> 40 of 1982 is amended in section 3 by deleting the figure: -
 - (a) "5" corresponding to Centre Ward and inserting the figure "4";
 - (b) "3" corresponding to Sarakata Ward and inserting the figure "4".

VARIATION OF BOUNDARY

- 2. The Centre Ward boundary in Luganville is varied by extension in so far as it shall cover and include the Ex-District Commission which was formerly under the East Ward.
- 3. For the purpose of Luganville Municipal elections, Centre Ward shall consist of the following Polling Stations: -
 - (i) Town Hall;
 - (ii) Youth Centre; and
 - (iii) Ex-District Commission

COMMENCEMENT

4. This Order shall come into effect on the day of its publication in the Gazette.

MADE at Port Vila the <u>Alegan</u> day of <u>Thrusby</u>, 1998.



VANUATU COMPANIES ACT (CAP 191)

SECTION 286

UNION CREDIT BANK LIMITED

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 286 of the Vanuatu Companies Act (CAP 191) a General Meeting of the members of Union Credit Bank Limited will be held at 1st Floor, International Building, Kumul Highway, Port Vila, Vanuatu on Wednesday 17th February, 1999 at 10.00 a.m. hours for the purpose of receiving and adopting the final accounts of the liquidators of the Company.

Dated at Port Vila this 11th day of January, 1998.